
Interview 
of 

Matt Alderson

Date of Interview:  March 26, 2011
Place:  Farmers Branch, TX

Project: Frognot Water Supply Corporation History

Subject: Painting the Frogs on the Water Tanks in Year 2000
Interviewer:  Lydia M.V. Brandt

Transcribed by:  Margaret Forestal



2

Table of Contents

I. Introductions and Photograph Descriptions. ........................................................... 4

II. Schools.................................................................................................................... 5

III. Signed Agreement................................................................................................... 5

IV. How Matt Got Involved in Painting Frogs.............................................................. 6

V. Drawing Samples. ................................................................................................... 7

VI. Grandfather and His Hats........................................................................................ 8

VII. Newspaper Article................................................................................................... 9

VIII. Getting Proportions Right. ...................................................................................... 9

XI. Process Used. ........................................................................................................ 10

X. Paints..................................................................................................................... 11

XI. Helpers. ................................................................................................................. 11

XII. Safety. ................................................................................................................... 12

XIII. Length of Time...................................................................................................... 12

XIV. Payment................................................................................................................. 13

XV. Design. .................................................................................................................. 14

XVI. Mary Hall’s Frog................................................................................................... 15

XVII. Matt’s Current Job. ............................................................................................... 16

XVIII. Exhibits. ................................................................................................................ 18
Exhibit A: Matt Painting Frogs Wearing His Grandfather’s Hat. .................. 19
Exhibit B: Matt’s Original Frog Drawing. ..................................................... 20
Exhibit C: McKinney Courier Gazette Front Page dated June 2, 2000.......... 21
Exhibit D: Picture of Matt in McKinney Courier-Gazette.............................. 22
Exhibit E: Matt’s Grandfather........................................................................ 23
Exhibit F: Picture of Matt After Completing the Painting............................. 24
Exhibit G: Lamarteen Barnett......................................................................... 25
Exhibit H: Well # 2 located at CR 78 painted by Matt................................... 26



3

Exhibit I: Frognot WSC Logo....................................................................... 27
Exhibit J1: Frank Tobert, Frognot Town Gets Huge Frog Painting, Dallas

Morning News, p. 1 (Nov. 19, 1966). ........................................... 28
Exhibit J2: Frank Tobert, Noisy Geese Formation Cause Stir in Frognot, Dallas

Morning News, p. 27 (Oct 26, 1972). ........................................... 29



4

I. Introductions and Photograph Descriptions

Brandt: My name is Lydia Brandt.  I’m a member of the Board of Directors of

Frognot Water Supply Corporation.  Today is March 26, 2011.  It’s a

Saturday, and I’m interviewing Matt Alderson, who painted the frogs on the

Frognot Water supply tanks.  This interview is taking place at his home.  The

interview is sponsored by Frognot Water Supply Company as part of the

Frognot Water Supply Company’s history project.  So let me first ask Matt

if he would introduce himself.

Alderson I am Matt Alderson.  I painted the frog on the front of the water tower.

 Brandt: Could you just give me the year you were born.  I don’t want to get a lot of

sensitive information, but just so we get some sort of time frame.

Alderson: I was born in 1985.

Brandt: Were you born and raised in the Blue Ridge area?

Alderson: I was born in McKinney, but we were raised in Blue Ridge all of my life.

Brandt: So about what time or what time period did you move to Blue Ridge?

Alderson: I have lived there all my life.  My parents moved there, I think, maybe five

or so years before I was born.  So they’ve been there.



5

II. Schools

Brandt: Did you go to the Blue Ridge schools?

Alderson: Yes.  I went there for all grades.

Brandt: What schools did you attend?  You said Blue Ridge Grammar School? 

[extensive pause to adjust equipment]

Alderson: Yeah.  I went to Blue Ridge ISD K through 12.

Brandt: And you graduated from Blue Ridge?

Alderson: Yes.

III. Signed Agreement

Brandt: I have got a copy of the agreement.  I just wanted to know that you are

signing it, and you are consenting to the contents of it, allowing Frognot to

use the interview of the oral history you are providing and also copies of the

documents that you have given me, and the photographs.  Is that correct?

Alderson: Yes. [pause to sign the agreement]

Brandt: Okay.  We’ve got it all signed.  I’ll give you a signed copy with my signature

on it so that you’ll have a copy of it.  Did you have a chance to look at the

questions?  Let me ask you, generally, how you got involved in painting the

signs on the Frognot Water Company?



6

IV. How Matt Got Involved in Painting Frogs

Alderson: Okay.  There was a lady by the name of Lamarteen Barnett.  She, I think, was

born and raised in Frognot and lived there all of her life.  She went to our

church.  She was either on the Board or, somehow, she was involved with it.

She came to me with the idea and asked me if I would draw a few frogs, like

samples, because they were interested in possibly me painting them on the

first tower, the shorter one.  So she asked if I would do that, and then she was

just going to take it to the Board and bring the idea to them and see what they

thought.

Brandt: Was she a member of the Board of Directors?

Alderson: I think she was, but I’m not 100% certain.  I asked my mom, and she thought

she was too, but she wasn’t sure.

Brandt: Could you spell her name for me?

Alderson: L A M A R T E E N.

Brandt: That’s her last name?

Alderson: No, that’s her first name.

Brandt: What is her last name?

Alderson: Barnett.

Brandt: I think one of her relatives was on the Board, Neil Barnett?

Alderson: Yes, could be, maybe her son. [Inserted after interview: Lamarteen Barnett

was the mother of Neil Barnett.  Neil was on the Board of Directors for

Frognot WSC for the years 2001 to and including 2006.  Mrs. Barnett never

served on the board of directors.]



7

Brandt: We’ll check out that connection.  About what time period was this, what

year?  Do you remember?

Alderson: I think I did it in 2000.

Brandt: That you made the drawings for her?

Alderson: Yeah.

Brandt: And how did they know about your drawings?

Alderson: Since we’re just kind of a small town, a lot of people had known that I could

draw because I had done a few things for other people.  I think I had even

drawn a drawing of our church for our church bulletins.

Brandt: What church is this?

V. Drawing Samples

Alderson: First United Methodist.  So I think she kind of knew, and she was close to my

mom, so she knew I could draw.  So she came to me with the idea, and asked

if I would draw some samples.  She told me kind of what they wanted, like

the frog, and then what they wanted it to say.  So I actually drew several.

This is the only one I still have.  This was the one they picked.  Do you want

me to hold it up?

Brandt: No, let me see if I can take a picture of it.

Alderson: But I know that I drew quite a few.

Brandt: This was the first picture that you drew?



8

Alderson: I don’t know if this was the first one, but I drew several.  I don’t remember

how many.

Brandt: Is this the one that she said she wanted to take to the Board?

Alderson: I think she wanted to take all of them to Board for review, and I think they

may have voted.  This was the one they chose.

Brandt: You’ve got a couple of other pictures here for me.  There’s one.  Could you

describe this for me please?

VI. Grandfather and His Hats

Alderson: Yeah.  That was the day that my grandfather had come down, and he let me

borrow one of his hats.  He was always famous for wearing those straw hats,

and wanted me to borrow it.  It would look cool up there, he said, and keep

the sun off.  So this is a picture of me wearing that while I was up there

painting.

Brandt: And that was his hat?

Alderson: Yeah, it was his hat.

Brandt: So it’s kind of a memento in memory of him?  And how about this other one

where you’re standing underneath the water tower?

Alderson: I believe that was when I completely finished it, and so they were just taking

the final shot of me next to it.

Brandt: Who took that picture of you?

Alderson: Probably, my mom or my dad.  I know there were several others.  There’s



9

one with me and my little nephew next to me.  And then there’s one with

Lamarteen.  I tried to find that one, but I wasn’t able to.

Brandt: And you said I could take these with me, right?

Alderson: Yeah.  I made those copies for you.

VII. Newspaper Article

Brandt: Tell me about this newspaper article.

Alderson: I don’t remember a lot about that.  I remembered that we had the photo.  It’s

like someone had come down from the McKinney Courier Gazette.  And the

people had asked me.  They took several photos, and they called to let me

know when it was going to be in the newspaper.

Brandt: So this was taken the same time that you were doing the painting?

Alderson: Yeah.  It came out…

Brandt: This was dated June 2, 2000.

Alderson: Yeah, I was 14 at the time.

VIII. Getting Proportions Right

Brandt: Tell me how you were able to do the proportions on here, because that’s

pretty daunting, going from a small picture, probably no more than 4 inches

x 6 inches, to these huge water towers.  What was the process to get the frog

on there?  Did you start out by doing pencil drawings or what?



10

XI. Process Used

Alderson:  Actually I didn’t have much of a process.  This was one of my first major

thing.  I think I had done the gym floor at my school.  The gymnasium, it had

a tiger on that.  So that was my first thing that I had done.

Brandt: That was very large in scale?

Alderson: Yeah.  I may have learned a little bit from that.  As far as I can tell, I’ve

always been pretty good at drawing to scale.  So my dad just set up

scaffolding, and I climbed up and just started drawing it out.  Then I would

climb back down and stand back and look at it, because it was a pretty thick

pencil.  My dad used it for something in his workshop, so I could see it once

I got down to make sure the proportion was right.  They told me how big

they wanted it, so I think I kind of drew lines at the very top of it and the very

bottom to kind of help me judge how big it needed it to be.

Brandt: Do you recall what the dimensions were that they had asked you?

Alderson: I don’t recall that.

Brandt: So you used some kind of a drawing pencil initially, and you penciled

everything in first?

Alderson: Yeah, I penciled everything in first and got it to how I wanted it.  Then I

started to paint.



11

X. Paints

Brandt: What kind of paint did you use?

Alderson: I don’t remember, but we went to Sherwin-Williams for most of my painting

projects.  And we would go and tell them what my project was, and they

would help us figure out…there was always this older man there, and he was

always really nice.  He would have us bring in photos of what I was doing to

show him.

Brandt: At Sherwin-Williams?

Alderson: Yeah.  The one in McKinney, I think.  He probably told us what type to buy.

We told him it was going to be on a water tower…that type of information.

Brandt: That it had to last quite a while?

Alderson: Yeah.  So he was pretty helpful in helping us choose the right kind.  I chose

the colors, but that’s how we did that.

XI. Helpers

Brandt: Did you have any helpers while you were painting?

Alnderson: Really, the only one who helped me was my dad.  Other people came and just

sat there with me so I had company while I was there.  If I needed their

opinion on something, I would ask them.  It was mainly my dad.  He set up

the scaffolding.  I was also scared of heights, so I was terrified of the

scaffolding even though it wasn’t that tall.  So I would stay off of it, and he

would carry all the paints for me and set them up there.  Then he would have

to be completely off of it.  Then, I would climb up there because, when he



12

was up there, it would start shaking, and I was terrified it was going to fall

over.

XII. Safety

Brandt: Did you tether yourself to anything in case you fell while you were reaching

over?  Because this picture in the article [Exhibit D: Picture of Matt in the

McKinney Courier-Gazette] looks like you’re just standing there.  So you

could have fallen to the left or to the right, right?  You didn’t have any kind

of harness?

Alderson: No, I didn’t.  I’m a pretty cautious person, and I was scared of heights, so I

knew I wasn’t going to do anything crazy.  So once I was up there, I was

pretty still.  The scaffolding felt pretty sturdy.

Brandt: And you had someone there with you all the time?  It may have been your

dad or someone else, just in case something happened?

Alderson: Most of the time it was my dad.  My grandfather came that one day and sat

with me and let me borrow his hat.  I believe my mom was out there for a bit.

XIII. Length of Time

Brandt: How long did it take you to paint the shorter tower [Exhibit F: Well #1

located at County Road 981 in Collin County, TX]?

Alderson: I think I did that in a weekend.

Brandt: So two days?



13

Alderson: Yeah.

Brandt: How about the other tower, the tall stand pipe [Exhibit H: Well #2 located at

County Road 78 in Collin County, TX]?

Alderson: I think that may have taken three days because it was a little taller.  It didn’t

go up much taller, I think it was something to do with that.  It took me three

days instead of two.

Brandt: You completed one first [Well #1 at CR 981], and then you did the other

[Well #2 at CR 78]?

Alderson: I completed that one.  Then I think they came to me after about the second

one and asked if I would do it as well.

Brandt: How long in between did it take?  Did months or weeks pass between?

Alderson: Probably months.  I’m not entirely sure on that one.  I don’t remember a

whole lot about the second one.  I kind of have a bad memory.

Brandt: Did you want to tell us about the bad memory?

Alderson: I have trouble recalling things.

Brandt: Oh, you have a bad memory, not that you have bad memories about this.

Alderson: No, I have good memories of all that, from what I can remember.

XIV. Payment

Brandt: Was this a volunteer effort or did you get paid?

Alderson: They did pay me.

Brandt: Do you remember how much?



14

Alderson: I don’t remember much.  I was always bad at that part when I had to paint

stuff for people, I just kind of had to tell them whatever you think it’s worth.

That’s kind of how I would always do it, but I don’t remember.

XV. Design

Brandt: Where did you get the design for the frogs?  Is it something you made out of

your head, or were you looking at pictures of amphibians?

Alderson: No, it was just something out of my head.  I always kind of doodled, so

drawing a little frog was pretty easy for me.

Brandt: The frogs are different on each of the different tanks.  Was that deliberate?

Alderson: Probably not.  They look different?

Brandt: Yeah, there’s two different frogs.  This is the frog on Well Number One.

And this is the frog on the taller one [Well #2 at CR 78] that Frognot has now

used as its logo [Exhibit I: Frognot WSC Logo].  You can see it’s facing in

a different direction.

Alderson: Yeah, I don’t think that was intentional.  I probably just started painting and

didn’t realize it.

Brandt: So this could have come from one of the several designs that you had

provided them?

Alderson: Yes.

Brandt: So this could have been a different design than you had previously given

them?



15

Alderson: Probably.  I don’t remember much about that one.  It’s either possible, or I

just used the photo of it and didn’t realize I was doing the wrong direction.

Brandt: How long did the second tank take?

Alderson: I think that was three days.

Brandt: So it was a total of five days then.  When did you do this?  I see this article

is dated June 2 , so this must have been in the heat of the Texas summer?nd

Alderson: Yeah, that’s why he was giving me his hat.  He was worried I was going to

get too hot up there.  He thought that made a little bit of a difference.  I don’t

remember it being too bad.  Up there, it was kind of breezy.

XVI. Mary Hall’s Frog

Brandt: Do you know anything about Mary Hall and the first frog?

Alderson: I don’t.  I asked my mom if she would ask the lady I told you about, and she

said that her mom would probably know about it because she worked at the

store, and she knew a lot of people in Frognot, and if they had any photos,

they might have had them in the store.  I don’t know.  I don’t know anything

about it.  I think Lamarteen may have told me.  I knew that there was one on

there before.  That it faded off, and they painted over it.  But they didn’t

really say much what it looked like.  I’d like to see what it looked like.

Brandt: It sounds like it was a pretty controversial frog. [Exhibits J1 and J2: Tolbert’s

Texas - two newspaper articles on the painting by Mary Hall]

Alderson: Was it?



16

Brandt: Yes.  There were some people who were not as happy with the [original

painted] frog [by Mary Hall] as it could be, but your frogs seemed to pass

muster with everybody.  They like your frogs.  Is there anything else you

would like to tell us about in the Frognot painting?

Alderson: Not that I can think of.

XVII. Matt’s Current Job

Brandt: Are you a painter now?  Are you in fine arts?

Alderson: No, I went to college, and I minored in art, but as much as I like it, it stresses

me out when I do it for other people.  So I’ve always kind of kept it as a

hobby.  I still paint from time to time, and occasionally, someone will call me

up or get my number somehow, and ask if I will paint something for them.

I’ve done a few murals in kids’ rooms and small – just little – painting that

someone will ask me to do.  But, other than that, I actually work in

downtown Dallas at a non-qualified deferred compensation company.

Brandt: So it has nothing to do with art?

Alderson: Yeah.  I went to college for it, but I decided I would rather have money, so

I switched.

Brandt: So anything else you would like to tell us?

Alderson: Not that I can think of.  I guess I was 14 at the time.  I don’t remember a lot

about it.  I spoke to my parents when I left their place last weekend.  We



17

were celebrating everyone’s birthdays.

Brandt: How old are you now?

Alderson: 25.  They were trying to fill me in on some of the stuff I was a little fuzzy

about.  They couldn’t remember much more about it either.  She was able to

help me to remember that it was Lamarteen Barnett that was the one that kind

of got everything together.

Brandt: Do you have a picture of your grandfather that we could add since we’ve got

his hat?

Alderson: Yeah, I have one of my grandparents.  And I also know the Todd’s as well.

I was friends with John Daniel growing up.  My brother and my sister were

friends with Michael and Matthew [Todd].  We all kind of knew each other.

So that was also probably another reason I was able to paint the frogs.  They

came out to visit me while I was there and check on me.

Brandt: Robert Todd was the manager of Frognot at the time, right?

Alderson: Yes.

Brandt: Would it be all right if we put this on Internet or include it in the book?

Alderson: Yeah, it’s perfectly fine.

Brandt: Anything else you would like to tell us?

Alderson: Not that I can think of.

Brandt: Thank you so much.  I appreciate the time.



18

XVIII. Exhibits



19

Exhibit A: Matt Painting Frogs Wearing His Grandfather’s Hat



20

Exhibit B: Matt’s Original Frog Drawing



21

Exhibit C: McKinney Courier Gazette Front Page dated June 2, 2000



22

Exhibit D: Picture of Matt in McKinney Courier-Gazette



23

Exhibit E: Matt’s Grandfather



24

Exhibit F: Picture of Matt After Completing the Painting



25

Exhibit G: Lamarteen Barnett



26

Exhibit H: Well # 2 located at CR 78 painted by Matt



27

Exhibit I: Frognot WSC Logo



28

Exhibit J1: Frank Tobert, Frognot Town Gets Huge Frog Painting, Dallas Morning
News, p. 1 (Nov. 19, 1966)



29

Exhibit J2: Frank Tobert, Noisy Geese Formation Cause Stir in Frognot, Dallas Morning
News, p. 27 (Oct 26, 1972)

 



30

XIX. INDEX

2000 7, 9

25 17

agreement 5

amphibians 14

art 16

article 12, 15

birthdays 17

Blue Ridge 1, 4, 5

Board 4, 6, 8

book 17

breezy 15

brother 17

cautious 12

church 6, 7

college 16

colors 11

company 11, 16

completed 13

controversial 15

Courier Gazette 9

crazy 12

dad 8, 10-12

Dallas 16

days 12, 13, 15

deferred compensation 16

deliberate 14

design 14

different 14

dimensions 10

direction 14, 15

doodled 14

drawing 7, 10, 14

drawings 7, 9

fallen 12

fell 12

fine arts 16

First United Methodist 7

friends 17

frog 4, 7, 9, 14, 15

Frognot 4-6, 14-17

Frognot Water Supply Company 4

Frognot Water Supply Corporation 4



31

frogs 4, 6, 14, 16

fuzzy 17

graduated 5

grandfather 8, 12, 17

grandparents 17

gym floor 10

harness 12

hats 8

heights 11, 12

history project 4

hobby 16

idea 6, 7

intentional 14

Internet 17

John Daniel 17

Lamarteen Barnett 6

logo 14

manager 17

Matt Alderson 1, 4

Matthew 17

McKinney 4, 9, 11

memento 8

memories 13

memory 8, 13

Michael 17

mom 6-8, 12, 15

money 16

months 13

murals 16

nephew 9

newspaper article 9

opinion 11

paid 13

paint 10-12, 14, 16

painter 16

painting 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16

pass muster 16

pencil 9, 10

photographs 5

photos 9, 11, 15

picture 7-9, 12, 17

process 9, 10

proportions 9

reaching 12

remember 7-9, 11, 13-17

Robert Todd 17



32

samples 6, 7

scaffolding 10-12

scale 10

scared 11, 12

schools 5

second 13, 15

shaking 12

Sherwin Williams 11

sister 17

still 7, 12, 16

store 15

stresses 16

sturdy 12

summer 15

supply tanks 4

terrified 11

tether 12

Texas 15

tiger 10

total 15

tower 4, 6, 8, 11-13

volunteer 13

weeks 13

Well Number One 14

workshop 10

worth 14


	I. Introductions and Photograph Descriptions
	II. Schools
	III. Signed Agreement
	IV. How Matt Got Involved in Painting Frogs
	V. Drawing Samples
	VI. Grandfather and His Hats
	VII. Newspaper Article
	VIII. Getting Proportions Right
	XI. Process Used
	X. Paints
	XI. Helpers
	XII. Safety
	XIII. Length of Time
	XIV. Payment
	XV. Design
	XVI. Mary Hall’s Frog
	XVII. Matt’s Current Job
	XVIII.  Exhibits
	Exhibit A:  Matt Painting Frogs Wearing His Grandfather’s Hat
	Exhibit B: Matt’s Original Frog Drawing
	Exhibit C: McKinney Courier Gazette Front Page dated June 2, 2000
	Exhibit D: Picture of Matt in McKinney Courier-Gazette
	Exhibit E: Matt’s Grandfather
	Exhibit F: Picture of Matt After Completing the Painting
	Exhibit G: Lamarteen Barnett
	Exhibit H: Well # 2 located at CR 78 painted by Matt
	Exhibit I: Frognot WSC Logo
	Exhibit J1: Frank Tobert, Frognot Town Gets Huge Frog Painting, Dallas Morning News, p. 1 (Nov. 19, 1966)
	Exhibit J2: Frank Tobert, Noisy Geese Formation Cause Stir in Frognot, Dallas Morning News, p. 27 (Oct 26, 1972)


